Public Hearing: YES NO O Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 05 Super District 07

Application of Aging Grace Sr. Living c/o Kiana Mills for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a
Personal Care Home (PCH) for adults for up to six (6) residents in the R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85)
zoning district, at 1766 Big Valley Lane.

PETITION NO: N6-2025-0965 SLUP-25-1247606

PROPOSED USE: Personal care home (PCH) for adults for up to six (6) residents.
LOCATION: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083

PARCEL NO. : 15192 06 137

INFO. CONTACT: Lucas Carter, Planner

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:
Application of Aging Grace Sr. Living c/o Kiana Mills for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a Personal
Care Home (PCH) for adults for up to six (6) residents in the R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85) zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval.

PLANNING COMMISSION: (Sept. 9, 2025) Pending.
PLANNING STAFF: Approval with Conditions.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is requesting a Special Land Use Permit to allow a Personal Care Home
(PCH) for up to six residents at 1766 Big Valley Lane in the R-85 district. The £0.3-acre lot is developed with a
one-story single-family dwelling of roughly 1,500 square feet with typical residential setbacks and a driveway
that can accommodate up to four vehicles. The site is surrounded by R-75 single-family homes of similar scale
and character. The proposed use fits the established residential context and is expected to operate with low
external impacts. The scale and massing are appropriate to the lot and consistent with nearby homes; no additions
are proposed. Access, circulation, and off-street parking appear adequate, and the public street network and
utilities can serve the use without adverse effect. No historic resources are implicated, and no adverse impacts are
anticipated related to traffic, noise, odor, dust, or vibration. The request aligns with DeKalb County’s
Comprehensive Plan policies that encourage housing options to support aging in place, small-scale community-
based care within neighborhoods, and the integration of supportive housing types where they maintain residential
character and meet locational criteria. (2050 Comp plan, page 41) As proposed, the PCH would advance those
objectives by providing up to six beds in a setting that blends with surrounding homes and by leveraging existing
infrastructure and services. The application satisfies Supplemental Regulation Section 27-4.2.41, which requires
a minimum 1,000-foot separation between group personal care homes. Therefore, based on review of Section 27-
7.4.6 and 27-4.2.41, it is the recommendation of the Planning Department that the application be “Approved with
the attached conditions”’.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (September 9, 2025) Pending.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: Approval 8-0-0.



SLUP-25-1247606 (2025-0965)
Recommended Conditions
1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

The Special Land Use Permit shall expire after two (2) years and shall require a new SLUP
to continue operation. Failure to renew may result in revocation.

The Special Land Use Permit shall be issued to Kiana Mills for the operation of a personal
care home serving up to six (6) individuals and shall not be transferable.



DeKalb County Government Services Center
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Planning Commission Hearing Date: September 9, 2025

Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: September 30, 2025

STAFF ANALYSIS
CASE NO.: SLUP-25-1247606 File ID #: 2025-0965
Address: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone | Commission District: 5 Super District: 7
Mountain, GA 30083
Parcel ID(s): 15192 06 137
Request: Specia.l Land.Use Permit (SLpP) to allow_a Personal Care-Home (PCH) for adults for up to six
’ (6) residents in the R-85 (Residential Medium Lot-85) zoning district.
Property Owner(s): Kiana Mills
Applicant/Agent: Kiana Mills
Acreage: .3 acres
Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residential
Surrounding Properties: |North: Residential South: Residential East: Residential West: Residential
Adjacent Zoning: North: R-85 South: R-85 East: R-85 West: R-85
Comprehensive Plan: X Consistent ____ Inconsistent

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

The applicant is requesting a Special Land Use Permit to allow a Personal Care Home (PCH) for up to six residents at 1766 Big Valley
Lane in the R-85 district. The £0.3-acre lot is developed with a one-story single-family dwelling of roughly 1,500 square feet with
typical residential setbacks and a driveway that can accommodate up to four vehicles. The site is surrounded by R-75 single-family
homes of similar scale and character.

The proposed use fits the established residential context and is expected to operate with low external impacts. The scale and massing
are appropriate to the lot and consistent with nearby homes; no additions are proposed. Access, circulation, and off-street parking appear
adequate, and the public street network and utilities can serve the use without adverse effect. No historic resources are implicated, and
no adverse impacts are anticipated related to traffic, noise, odor, dust, or vibration.

The request aligns with DeKalb County’s Comprehensive Plan policies that encourage housing options to support aging in place, small-
scale community-based care within neighborhoods, and the integration of supportive housing types where they maintain residential
character and meet locational criteria. (2050 Comp plan, page 41) As proposed, the PCH would advance those objectives by providing
up to six beds in a setting that blends with surrounding homes and by leveraging existing infrastructure and services.

The application satisfies Supplemental Regulation Section 27-4.2.41, which requires a minimum 1,000-foot separation between group
personal care homes. Therefore, based on review of Section 27-7.4.6 and 27-4.2.41, it is the recommendation of the Planning Department
that the application be approved with conditions for a two-year sunset clause and non-transferability.

Prepared 8/25/2025 by: UC Page 1 Case # 2025-0965
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Zoning Comments September 2025

D1-2024-1442 CZ-25-1247294 (7778 Pleasant Hill Rd & others): Pleasant Hill Road is classified as a Minor
Arterial. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. The right-of way
dedication of 35 feet minimum from centerline to allow all public infrastructure is within right of way. Requires a
10-foot multiuse path, with pedestrian streetlights. Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight
distance as described by AASHTO.

D2-2025-0283 Z-25-1247358 (1619 Pleasant Hill Trl): Pleasant Hill Road is classified as a Minor Arterial. Refer
to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. The right-of way dedication of 35
feet minimum from centerline to allow all public infrastructure is within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse
path, with pedestrian streetlights. Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as
described by AASHTO.

N1-2025-0960 Z-25-1247566 (700 Jordan Lane): Jordan Lane & Reverend D L Edwards are both classified as
local roads. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a
right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of
way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.

N2-2025-0961 Z-25-1247624 (3507 Chamblee-Tucker Road): Old Chamblee Tucker Road is classified as a local
road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right
of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way.
Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.

N3-2025-0962 CZ-25-1247634 (1849 L'ville Hwy): Lawrenceville Highway is classified as a Major Arterial, also
a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not
already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure
must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights. Jordan Lane is
classified as a local road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-
190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must
be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.

N4-2025-0963 SLUP-25-1247632 (1849 L'ville Hwy): Lawrenceville Highway is classified as a Major Arterial,
also a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If
not already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public
infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights. Jordan
Lane is classified as a local road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code
14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must
be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.

N5-2025-0964 Z-25-1247633 (3048 Lumby Dr.): Lumby Drive is classified as a local road. Please refer to the
requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5
feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape
strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

N6-2025-0965 SLUP-25-1247606 (1766 Big Valley Lane): Big Valley Lane is classified as a Local Road. SLUP
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts.

N7-2025-0966 SLUP-25-1247611 (1747 Flintwood Dr.): Flintwood Drive is classified as a Local Road. SLUP
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts. Suggested but not required, (Children at play) signs could be
added in advance of subject property in both directions.

N8-2025-0967 SLUP-25-1247631 (4077 Flat Shoals Pkwy): Flat Shoals Pkwy is classified as a Major Arterial.
SLUP does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts.

N9-2025-0968 SLUP-25-1247608 (2339 Brannen Rd, Rear): Brennen Road is classified as a Collector. SLUP
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts.

N10-2025-0969 SLUP-25-1247629 (538 Burlington Road): Burlington Road is classified as a Local Road. SLUP
does not change the existing shoulders or curb cuts.

N11-2025-0970 SLUP-25-1247635 (Loveless Place & Pineview Trl): Loveless Place is classified as a Local Road.
Subject in the Bouldercrest Overlay District.
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PUBLIC HEALTH

7/11/2025

To:

Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner

From: Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health

Cc: Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health
Re: Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
e multiple dwellings
¢ food service establishments
¢ hotels and motels
e commercial laundries
e funeral homes
¢ schools
e nursing care facilities
e personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
e child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
e residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or
begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a
community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk
and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad
installation.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of
radon resistant construction.



N4-2025-0963 SLUP-25-1247632

1849 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, Ga 30033

- See general comments

N5-2025-0964 Z-25-1247633

3048 Lumby Drive, Decatur, Ga 30034

- See general comments

N6-2025-0965 SLUP-25-1247606

1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain, GA 30083

- Note: DeKalb Public Health prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care homes with more than six
(6) clients.

- See general comments



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID
jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to
the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

Case # and Address/parcel; SLUP-25-1247606 - 1766 Big Valley Lane 15 192 06 137

e Transportation/Access/Row

e Stormwater Management

The property is R-85. An above ground BMP like a flo well

o Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands
The property is outside the flood zone

e Landscaping/Tree Preservation

e Tributary Buffer
No stream is near the property

e Fire Safety



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS — ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-25-1247606 Parcel ID#: 15 192 06 137

Address: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain 30083

Drainage Basin: Snapfinger Creek

Upstream Drainage Area: N/A

0
Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: 0%

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: There is no known impact of flood

erosion, and sedimentation on the property under existing zoning

Required detention facility(s): Not app”cable

COMMENTS:

The SLUP application will not impact existing County roads and drainage infrastructure if approved.

Signature:



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreidiadekalbeountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahilliidekalbcountyga.zov

PUBLIC WORKS - TRAFFIC ENGINEERING - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-25-1247606 Parcel ID#: 15 192 06 137

Address: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain 30083

Adjacent Roadway(s):
Classification:
Capacity (TPD): Capacity (TPD):
Latest Count (TPD): Latest Count (TPD):
Hourly Capacity (VPH): Hourly Capacity (VPH):
Peak Hour Volume (VPH): Peak Hour Volume {VPH):
Existing number of traffic lanes: Existing number of traffic lanes:
Proposed number of traffic lanes: Proposed number of traffic tanes:
Proposed right-of-way width: Proposed right-of-way width:

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of traffic (latest edition applicable), churches generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle
trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the above formula, the

square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends, with approximately _ peak hour
vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten {10) VTE’s per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour

factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows a maximum
of __ units per acres, and the given fact that the project site is approximately acres in land area, daily vehicle trip
end, and_ peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel,

COMMENTS: No "\’famf/’ ed}a\fﬂwrifg Concecn s a‘t \‘FQ‘S ~]-Ime

) Qﬁ;&/
Signature: M
F T



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA
HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov

PUBLIC WORKS - WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM

Case No.: SLUP-25-1247606 Parcel ID#: 15 192 06 137

Address: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain 30083

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 8" PVC adequate_ inadequate
Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent Size of line required, if inadequate:
SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: Upper Snapfinger Creek

Is sewer adjacent to property? Yes X No If no, distance to nearest line:
Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger WTP Adequate? Yes No
Sewage Capacity: 36 (MGPD) Current Flow: 28 (MGPD)

COMMENTS: Sewer Cap Required

Signature; Y0la Lewis



mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov









































































	1766 Big Valley Lane_Staff Report_PC_Working Draft
	1766 Big Valley Lane SLUP-25-1247606_PC Packet
	SLUP-25-1247606 Sept 2025 inter-dept comments 1766 Big Valley Lane.pdf
	1766 Big Valley Lane SLUP-25-1247606
	Picture 3.pdf
	Picture1.pdf
	Picture2.pdf



{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}



	the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14 You may address applicable disciplines: SLUP-25-1247606 - 1766 Big Valley Lane 15 192 06 137
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	1_2: The property is R-85. An above ground BMP like a flo well
	2_2: 
	3_2: 
	1_3: The property is outside the flood zone
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	1_4: 
	2_4: 
	3_4: 
	1_5: No stream is near the property
	2_5: 
	3_5: 
	1_6: 
	2_6: 
	3_6: 
	Required detention facilitys: Not applicable
	Percentage of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning: There is no known impact of flood
	COMMENTS: 
	Signature61_es_:signer:signature: 
	Text62: 
	Text63: 
	Text64: 
	Text65: 
	Text66: The SLUP application will not impact existing County roads and drainage infrastructure if approved.
	Text67: erosion, and sedimentation on the property under existing zoning
	Text68: N/A
	Text69: Snapfinger Creek
	Text70: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain 30083
	Text71: SLUP-25-1247606
	Water Treatment Facility: Upper Snapfinger Creek
	Parcel ID: 15 192 06 137
	Size of existing water main: 8" PVC
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Distance of property to nearest main: adjacent
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Is sewer adjacent to property  Yes:   X
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Sewage Capacity: 36
	MGPD: Snapfinger WTP
	Adequate Yes: 
	No_2: 
	Current Flow: 28
	COMMENTS 1: Sewer Cap Required
	COMMENTS 2: 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature73_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis
	Text74: SLUP-25-1247606
	Text75: 1766 Big Valley Lane, Stone Mountain 30083


